
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 at 6.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If  the recommendation is accepted, to 

formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH MAY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th May 2013. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic 
and Central Services) outlining the Area 
Committee’s role in relation to Elected Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks the 
Committee to determine the appointments to those 
organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to. 
 

7 - 20 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF AREA LEAD MEMBERS, 
CLUSTER REPRESENTATIVES AND 
CORPORATE CARERS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customers and Communities) the 
report invites Area Committees to make 
appointments to Area Lead Member roles, Clusters 
and Corporate Carers Group for the next municipal 
year 2013-14. 
 

21 - 
28 

10   
 

  SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Locality Manager (South 
and Outer East Leeds). The report provides an 
update on performance against the SLA between 
Inner South Area Committee and the South South-
East Environmental Locality Team. This report 
covers the period from June 2012 to May 2013. 
 

29 - 
58 

11   
 

  INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE: UPDATE OF 
THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF YOUTH 
SERVICES AND DELEGATED FUNCTIONS FOR 
AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing the Area Committee with an 
update on the recommendations agreed at the 
Executive Board on 13th March 2013; Investing in 
Young People: Future Direction for Youth Services 
in Leeds. 
 

59 - 
66 

12   
 

  UPDATE REPORT FROM CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing a summary of information in 
relation to the three Children’s Services 
obsessions for both clusters in the Committee’s 
area. 
 

67 - 
76 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  2011 CENSUS RESULTS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Customers and Communities, providing 
the Inner South Area Committee with a summary 
of the results from the 2011 Census and 
highlighting some of the issues emerging from the 
2011 Census. 
 

77 - 
84 

14   
 

  PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKER 
PROJECT- INNER SOUTH 
 
To receive a report of the Priority Neighbourhood 
Worker providing the Committee with an update on 
the Priority Neighbourhood Worker (PNW) project 
from September 2012 to May 2013.  
 
 

85 - 
98 

15   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive a report of Area Leader – South East 
Leeds which brings to Members’ attention in a 
succinct fashion, brief details of the range of 
activities with which the Area Support Team are 
engaged based on the Area Committee Business 
Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater 
detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provides 
opportunities for further questioning or the 
opportunity to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 

99 - 
136 

16   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customers and Communities) providing 
confirmation of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenue 
allocation and carry forward figure, an update on 
both the revenue and capital elements of the 
Wellbeing budget, a summary of the proposed 
ring-fencing for Area Committee Wellbeing funding 
for 2013/14 and details of revenue projects agreed 
to date. Members are also asked to note the 
current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 

137 - 
144 



 

H 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
6pm Wednesday 4th September 
Tenants Hall Enterprise Centre 
Acre Close 
Middleton 
Leeds 
LS10 4HX 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
72 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
73 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
74 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
75 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
76 Apologies for Absence  
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

77 Minutes - 20th March 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

78 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
A member of the public asked about progress in saving Middleton Park Golf 
Course from closure. Members confirmed that work was on going to develop 
a business plan to keep the course open which included the introduction of 
refreshment facilities.  It was confirmed that there will be a meeting in the next 
week to discuss the business plan. Members stressed the importance that 
more people use the course in order for it to become viable. Furthermore it 
was considered that other councillors should be included in discussions as 
although this is in Middleton Park it is a facility for all of South Leeds. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

A member of the public enquired about progress on the housing PFI scheme 
within South Inner Leeds. Members confirmed there was no further news with 
regards to this. 

79 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report on the 
election of Area Committee Chair for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by w
[...]
      
1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years following the date of the relevant meeting.  

Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background 

documents should be submitted to the report author.
 

Page 28



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:  Wednesday 19th June 2013 

Subject: South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement and 
Performance Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Beeston and Holbeck 
City and Hunslet 
Middleton Park 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 

(SLA) between South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee and the South South-East 

Environmental Locality Team. This report covers the period from June 2012 to May 

2013.  

Recommendations 

2. That South Inner Area Committee: 

• note and comment on the performance of the South and Outer East Locality Team 

over the past year; and 

• approve the attached Service Level Agreement for the delivery of delegated 

environmental services in 2013/14. 

Report author:  Tom Smith 

Tel:  3951395 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on performance against the SLA between Inner South 
Area Committee and the South South-East Environmental Locality Team. This report 
covers the period from June 2012 to May 2013. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Exec
[...]
e activity fund, how children and young 
people are involved and how it will link with other possible funding 
streams. 

 

• Agree to receive an update at the next Area Committee meeting. 

Page 60



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with an update on the 
recommendations agreed at the Executive Board13th March 2013; Investing in 
Young People: Future Direction for Youth Services in Leeds  

1.2 The report will predominantly inform and update area committees of their delegated 
responsibilities for Youth activity funding.  It will include how they commission, 
monitor, evaluate local play, arts, sports and cultural activity for young people age 
8-17 years with the involvement and participation of children and young people 
throughout the process.   

2 Background information 

In March 2013 Executive Board agreed:  

2.1     To note the comprehensive consultation and assessment work undertaken to 
develop a new vision for the ‘youth offer’ in Leeds, endorsing the continued 
commitment to youth services as a key strand of the child friendly Leeds ambitions. 

2.2 To approve the new ‘youth offer’ outlined in this report bringing together a more co-
ordinated approach to universal services, improved targeted and specialist 
provision, through an enhanced role for Area Committees and clusters and a 
stronger use of the Breeze brand. 

2.3 To delegate responsibility to the Director of Children’s Services and Director of City 
Development in consultation with the relevant Executive Board. Members to 
implement the remodelling of council run youth services and those provided by key 
partners in order to deliver the new approach. Full staff and Union engagement will 
also be ensured through this process. 

2.4 Endorse the proposal for discussions between the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services and Area Committees about how to best enable spend of £2.54 million on 
targeted youth work across local areas
[...]
and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides Members with: 
 
1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry forward figure. 
2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing budget. 
3. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 

4. A summary of the revenue proposals for 2013/14 which link to the priorities and actions in the Area 
Committee Business Plan. 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

 

 
 
 
 

Report author: Light Addaquay 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 16

Page 137



Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report; 
b) Note the position of the Wellbeing Budget as set out at 3.0; 
c) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in 3.2.2; 
d) Note the Small Grants position in 6.0 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenue allocation and carry forward figure. 
1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing budget. 
1.3 A summary of the proposed ring-fencing for Area Committee Wellbeing funding for 2013/14. 
1.4 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 
1.5 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute towards the delivery 
of local priorities. 

  

2.2 Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectivel
[...]
g Budget 2013/14 224,520.00 74,840.00 74,840.00 74,840.00 

Closing balance b/f from 12/13 61,214.02 32,752.01 42239.72 -13,777.71 

Available budget   285,734.02 107,592.01 117,079.72 61,062.29 

2013/14 Allocations         

Small grants 10,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 

Skips 3,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Communications budget 3,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Celebration Event 2014 1,000.00 334.00 333.00 333.00 

International Older Person 's Event 1,500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Festivals 2014 18,275.00 5,984.00 4,816.00 7,475.00 

Community Safety Budget 24,791.00 8,263.67 8,263.67 8,263.66 

Priority Neighbourhood worker -Beeston & 
Holbeck 

13,601.58 13,601.58     

Neighbourhood Improvement Officer - 
C&H/MP 

32,228.22   16,114.11 16,114.11 

NIP Budget 3,000.00 3,000.00     

Belle Isle & Middleton Christmas Lights 4,826.15     4,826.15 

Cross Flatts Park - Play Area 50,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00   

Cross Flatts Park - Improvements/Watsonia 10,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00   

Total Allocations as at May 2013 175,721.95 69,183.25 65,026.78 41,511.92 

Balance Remaining for 2013/14 110,012.07 38,408.76 52,052.94 19,550.37 

 
 
4.0 Capital 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note that Beeston and Holbeck ward Members have agreed to move 

45,000 capital funding previously allocated to the Recreations binyards project and  instead 
allocate the funding to improvements to the play area for younger kids at Holbeck Moor.  This is 
to follow a similar consultation process as carried out at Cross Flatts Park with Parks and 
Countryside who are responsible for delivery of the project. 
 

4.2 Members are asked to note that as the capital expenditure report (Appendix 2 in previous 
reports) has not changed significantly of late and is therefore not included with this report or 
future reports. Copies of the document are available on request. 

 
5.0      Wellbeing Projects for approval 
 
5.1 It is possible that some of the projects in Appendix 1 may not us
[...]
) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in 3.2.2; 
d) Note the Small Grants position in 6.0 

 

Page 142



Background Documents1   

There are no background documents associated with this report. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years following 
the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or confidential 
information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents should be submitted to the report 
author. 
 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15th May 2013
	8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appointments to Outside Bodies Report Updated Appendix 1 200513
	area appointmentsconfrbymmc 2013-14 APX2

	9 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and Corporate Carers
	10 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement and Performance Update
	2. Appendix A - SSE Locality Team Structure
	2. Appendix B - 2013-14 South Area Budget Summary
	2. Appendix C - Inner South Ward Priorities
	2. Appendix D - Inner South Priority Ginnel Prog
	2. Appendix E - Inner South - Menu of Additional Services
	2. Inner South SLA 2013-14 - Final Draft

	11 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees
	12 Update Report from Children's Services
	13 2011 Census Results
	14 Priority Neighbourhood Worker Project- Inner South
	6. PNW Cottingley Report Appendix 1

	15 A Summary of Key Work
	7. SOKW Appendix 1 - Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 1st March 2013
	7. SOKW Appendix 2  - E&S Action Notes 17th May 2013
	7. SOKW Appendix 3 - Env sub group 2.5.13 mins
	7. SOKW Appendix 4 - 190413 Minutes Cottingley NIP
	7. SOKW Appendix 5 - Community First Grants Summary
	7. SOKW Appendix 6 -Rugby League World Cup - Beest

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor P Davey 
3 Minutes - 15th May 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• In response to a question regarding the re-use of maisonettes and 
housing on Beeston Road and Hillside, it was reported that Aire Valley 
Homes would be contacted and this would be brought back to the Area 
Committee. 

• PFI project in Holbeck – there was due to be a meeting regarding this 
and an update would be given at a future Area Committee. 

• Prostitution – An update on the work carried out by West Yorkshire 
Police and partners was given.  This included the strategies used to 
tackle prostitution, kerb crawling and support for those involved. 

 
5 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) outlined the 
procedures for Council appointments to outside bodies and the Area 
Committee was requested to consider and appoint to those bodies listed in 
the report. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

Members’ attention was brought to an appendix of the report which listed the 
organisations that required Elected Member appointments for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid   Councillor J Blake 
 
Belle Isle Tenant Management   Councillor J Blake 
Organisation (BITMO)    Councillor P Truswell 
 
Holbeck Elderly Aid     Councillor A Ogilvie 
 
Middleton Elderly Aid    Councillor K Groves 
 
Inner South ALMO Area Panel   Councillor M Iqbal 
Aire Valley Homes Leeds    Councillor P Truswell 
       Councillor A Ogilvie 
 

6 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers  

 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
invited the Area Committee to make appointments to Area Lead Member 
roles, Clusters and the Corporate Carers Group for the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year. 
 
Anne McMaster, Executive Officer (Partnerships) presented the report. 
 
It was reported that following a review of area working, recommendations had 
been made to develop local ‘champion roles’ and for these to be re-launched 
as Lead Member roles. The Area Committee was also requested to appoint a 
representative to the Corporate Carers Group. Furthermore at the recent 
meeting of Member Management Committee it had been agreed that 
nominations to Cluster partnerships be made by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(1) That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 Municipal Year: 
 
Area Lead Members: 
 
Environment & Community Safety  Councillor A Ogilvie 
Children’s Services     Councillor A Gabriel 
Employment, Skills & Welfare   Councillor K Groves 
Health and Wellbeing    Councillor P Truswell 
Adult Social Care     Councillor J Blake 
 
Clusters: 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

 
Beeston and Cottingley and   Councillor A Ogilvie 
Middleton Cluster    One Middleton Park Ward  

   Member to be confirmed 
 
JESS (Joint extended schools and   Councillor A Gabriel 
Services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck,    Councillor M Iqbal 
Belle Isle and Hunslet)    Councillor J Blake 
 
Corporate Carer:  Councillor J Blake  
 
(2) With reference to section (3.3) point 2 of the report, Members asked for 
consideration to be given to community health services to be aligned with 
Health and Wellbeing.  
 

7 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement and 
Performance Update  

 
The report of the Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) provided an 
update on performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
South (Inner) Area Committee and the South South East Environmental 
Locality Team.  The report covered the period from June 2012 to May 2013.  
The Area Committee was also asked to consider and approve the attached 
Service Level Agreement for the delivery of delegated environmental services 
in 2013/14. 
 
Tom Smith, Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) presented the 
report. Member’s attention was brought to the following: 
 

• Revised mechanical cleaning routes. 
• Work with Groundwork – community engagement in Beeston Hill 
• Additional funding from the housing revenue account to target housing 
areas. 

• Closer work with waste management. 
• Revised days for path cleaning – moving to a pattern of fixed days from 
the 8 day cycle. 

• Ginnel clearing – jointly with Aire Valley Homes and Parks and 
Countryside. 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Involvement of the BITMO. 
• Enforcement issues – it was recognised that activity needed to be 
increased in some areas and staff would be deployed to do this. 

• De-leafing – the programme for this was based on hot spots and risk 
assessments.  No extra resources were made available to do this and 
increased activity may mean the suspension of other services.  It was 
suggested that the Environmental Sub-Group consider this. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the performance of the South and Outer East Locality Team over 
the past year be noted. 

(2) That the Service Level Agreement for the delivery of delegated 
environmental services in 2013/14 be approved. 

 
8 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth 

Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided the Area Committee 
with an update on the recommendations agreed at Executive Board in March 
2013; Investing in Young People: Future Direction for Youth Services in 
Leeds. 
 
The report also informed and updated the Area Committee of their delegated 
responsibilities for Youth activity funding.  This included how they 
commissioned, monitored and evaluated local play, arts, sports and cultural 
activity for young people aged 8-17 years with the involvement and 
participation of children and young people throughout the process. 
 
Ken Morton, Head of Service, Young People and Skills presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to allocations for the Area Committee to be 
ringfenced for activities for young people. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Arranging an event for young people to attend to see what activities 
they would be interested in. 

• Mapping of all provision for young people, not just those provided by 
the Youth Service. 

• Community asset transfer of the South Leeds Youth Hub. 
• Formula for the distribution of resources – a further report was due to 
be considered by the Executive Board in July 2013. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Inner South Children and Young People Sub Group be tasked 
to consider the process for allocating the activity fund, how children 
and young people are involved and how it will link with other possible 
funding streams. 

(2) That an update be brought to the next meeting of the Area Committee. 
 

9 Update Report from Children's Services  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided the Area Committee 
with an update and latest available data on issues discussed at the March 
Meeting. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Martyn Stenton, Area Head of Targeted Services 
• Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Help Services 
• Gail Faulkner, Head of Children’s Social Services (South) 
 

The following issues were brought to Members’ attention: 
 

• Change of boundaries and population growth in the JESS cluster. 
• Work in place to reduce the number of NEETs. 
• School attendance figures. 
• The role of Early Start services. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the number of social services referrals in Inner 
South. 

• Jobs and skills provision in relation to NEETs. 
• Use of data sharing for calculating the number of NEETs. 
• Whilst Members welcome the city wide report for information, they are 
in favour a bespoke localised report for the area. 

• A further report would be brought in September 2013. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further update report be brought 
in September 2013. 
 

10 2011 Census Results  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Customers and Communities 
presented the Area Committee with a summary of the results from the 2011 
Census and highlighted some of the issues emerging. 
 
Jacky Pruckner, Information Officer presented the report. 
 
It was reported that information in the report highlighted the changing diversity 
of the population in Inner South and by constituent wards.  Members had 
received census packs that gave information at an Area Committee and ward 
level and full information could be found online on the Leeds Observatory. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Potential future methods of gathering data to replace the census. 
• The wide range of uses that Census data is made available for. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

(1)That the report be noted. 
(2)A letter of support to on behalf of Inner South Area Committee for the 
continuation of the population census. 
 

11 Priority Neighbourhood Worker Project- Inner South  
 

The report of the Area Leader South East provided the Area Committee with 
the following: 
 

• An update on the PNW project from September 2012 to May 2013. 
• An overview of work carried out in Cottingley, key successes and areas 
for continued development and work going forward. 

• The development of the PNW’s work in Holbeck, supporting the 
development of the Holbeck Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
Ellie Rogers, Priority Neighbourhood Worker presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Cottingley Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 
• Work regarding employment/skills training 
• Beeston and Holbeck – work had begun with local community groups. 

 
Members thanked Ellie for her work in the area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds detailed a range of 
activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area. 
 
The Chair welcomed John Baron and Pat McGeever of Health for All to the 
meeting.  They informed the Area Committee of the South Leeds Life 
magazine and blog that had been produced and circulated in the Inner South 
Area.  Funding that had been used to produce this was now coming to an end 
and alternative funding possibilities were discussed. Members were very 
supportive and would like to see the magazine revived. 
 
Elected Members gave updates on their theme areas including the following: 
 

• Children and Young People Sub Group 
• Environmental Sub Group 
• Employment and Skills Board 
• Community Safety – Crime and Grime Partnership 
• Health and Well Being 

 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

Members’ attention was also brought to the Town and District Centres 
Programme and further discussion included impact of the Welfare Reform 
changes and exploring funding available from the People’s Health Trust.   
 
Members were also asked to confirm representation on Area Committee Sub-
Groups for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the following Sub-Group appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Children and Young People Sub-Group – Councillors A Gabriel, J 
Blake and P Davey 
Environmental Sub-Group – Councillors A Ogilvie, K Groves and M 
Iqbal 

      (3) Area Support Team to meet with Health For All and explore funding 
streams. 

 
13 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry 
forward figure. 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing 
budget. 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date. 
• A summary of the revenue proposals for 2013/14 which link to the 
priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

• The current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
Light Addaquay, Acting Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Members were asked to note the following: 
 

• Beeston and Holbeck ward Members have agreed to move 45,000 
capital funding previously allocated to the Recreations binyards project 
and instead allocate the funding to improvements to the play area for 
younger kids at Holbeck Moor.  

• Beeston and Holbeck and City & Hunslet agreed to move previous 
allocation of £10,000 for the millennium garden at Cross Flatts Park 
towards the Watsonia improvements at Cross Flatts Park. 

• Appendix 1 presented previously has not been included with this report 
and will not be included in the future. Copies are available on request. 
Members will be updated with the current position at their ward 
briefings. In additional Ward Members will receive an email on a 
monthly basis a summary of their 2013/14 wellbeing budget position 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

and a quarterly summary for the whole area will be also be received by 
all Inner South Elected Members.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing Budget be noted. 
(3) That the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the small grants position be noted. 

 
14 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Wednesday, 4th September at 6.00 p.m. – Tenants Hall Enterprise Centre, 
Acre Close, Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HX 
 
 
 


